
A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATED NET

TANGIBLE ASSETS OF THE GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted consolidated net tangible

assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the Company as at 30 September 2021 (the

‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information’’) which has been prepared by the Directors in

accordance with paragraph 4.29 of the Listing Rules to illustrate the effects of the Rights Issue on

the unaudited consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the

Company as if the Rights Issue had been completed on 30 September 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited

consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the Company as at

30 September 2021, as extracted from the published interim report for the six months ended 30

September 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes

only, and because of its hypothetical nature, may not give a true picture of the consolidated net

tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the Company immediately after the

completion of the Rights Issue as at 30 September 2021 or at any future date.

Unaudited
consolidated net

tangible assets of
the Group

attributable to
equity owners of the

Company as at
30 September 2021

Unaudited
consolidated net

tangible assets of
the Group

attributable to
equity owners of the

Company as at
30 September 2021

per Share

Estimated net
proceeds from the

Rights Issue

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted
consolidated net

tangible assets of
the Group

attributable to
equity owners of the

Company as at
30 September 2021
immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted
consolidated net

tangible assets of
the Group

attributable to
equity owners of the

Company as at
30 September 2021
immediately after
completion of the

Rights Issue
per Share

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)
HK$’000 HK$ HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$

Based on 312,000,000
Rights Shares to
be issued at the
Subscription Price
of HK$0.275 per
Share 36,998 0.07 84,500 121,498 0.15

Based on a minimum
of 156,000,000
Shares including
Placing of Untaken
Shares and/or NQS
Unsold Rights
Shares to be issued
at HK$0.275 per
Share under the
Minimum Proceeds
Condition 36,998 0.07 40,613 77,611 0.11



Notes:

1 The amount of unaudited consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the

Company as at 30 September 2021 is based on the unaudited consolidated net assets of the Group

attributable to equity owners of the Company of approximately HK$37,089,000, after deducting intangible

assets of approximately HK$91,000 as at 30 September 2021, extracted from the published interim report of

the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2021.

2 The unaudited consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the Company as

at 30 September 2021 per Share is calculated based on the unaudited consolidated net tangible assets of the

Group attributable to the equity owners of the Company of approximately HK$36,998,000 divided by

520,000,000 Shares in issue as at 30 September 2021.

3 The estimated net proceeds from the Rights Issue of approximately HK$84,500,000 is calculated based on

the maximum number of 312,000,000 Rights Shares to be issued at the Subscription Price of HK$0.275 per

Share assuming full acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders of the Rights Shares leaving no Untaken

Shares or NQS Unsold Rights Shares to be placed in the Placing and after deduction of estimated related

expenses of approximately HK$1,300,000.

The estimated net proceeds from the Rights Issue of approximately HK$40,613,000 is calculated based on

156,000,000 Shares including Placing of Untaken Shares and/or NQS Unsold Rights Shares to be issued at a

minimum placing price of HK$0.275 per Share assuming nil acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders of

the Rights Shares to render the Rights Issue and Placing unconditional, and after deduction of estimated

related expenses of approximately HK$2,287,000.

4 The unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity owners

of the Company as at 30 September 2021 immediately after completion of the Rights Issue per Share is

calculated based on the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group

attributable to the equity owners of the Company immediately after completion of the Rights Issue of

approximately HK$121,498,000 or HK$77,611,000, divided by 832,000,000 Shares or 676,000,000 Shares

respectively, which represents (i) 520,000,000 Shares in issue as at 30 September 2021; and (ii) 312,000,000

Rights Shares to be issued, assuming full acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders of the Rights Shares

leaving no Untaken Shares or NQS Unsold Rights Shares to be placed in the Placing or 156,000,000 Shares

including Placing of Untaken Shares and/or NQS Unsold Rights Shares to be issued assuming nil acceptance

by the Qualifying Shareholders of the Rights Shares to render the Rights Issue and Placing unconditional

(‘‘Maximum and Minimum Shares to be issued for the Rights Issue’’).

5 No adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the

Group attributable to equity owners of the Company to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the

Group entered into subsequent to 30 September 2021.
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6 On 20 October 2021, a total of 104,000,000 new shares of the Company at nominal value of HK$0.01 each

were successfully placed at the placing price of HK$0.250 per placing share. Upon the completion of the

placing, the total number of issued shares of the Company increased from 520,000,000 shares to 624,000,000

shares. The net proceeds from the placing, after deducting commission and other expenses incidental to the

placing, amounted to approximately HK$25,300,000.

For illustrative purpose, the table below shows the unaudited pro forma adjusted consolidated net tangible

assets of the Group attributable to equity owners of the Company as at 30 September 2021 immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue and taken into consideration of the placing on 20 October 2021 per share,

which is calculated based on the unaudited adjusted consolidated net tangible assets of the Group attributable

to the equity owners of the Company immediately after completion of the Rights Issue and taken into

consideration of the placing on 20 October 2021 of approximately HK$146,798,000 or HK$102,911,000,

divided by 936,000,000 shares or 780,000,000 Shares respectively, which represents (i) 624,000,000 shares

in issue as at 20 October 2021; and (ii) the Maximum and Minimum Shares to be issued for the Rights Issue.

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated net

tangible assets of

the Group

attributable to

equity owners of

the Company as at

30 September 2021

immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue

Net proceeds from

the placing on

20 October 2021

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated net

tangible assets of

the Group

attributable to

equity owners of

Company as at

30 September 2021

immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue and

taken into

consideration of the

placing on

20 October 2021

Unaudited pro

forma adjusted

consolidated net

tangible assets of

the Group

attributable to

equity owners of

the Company as at

30 September 2021

immediately after

completion of the

Rights Issue and

taken into

consideration of the

placing on

20 October 2021

per Share

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$

Based on 312,000,000 Rights Shares

to be issued at the Subscription

Price of HK$0.275 per Share 121,498 25,300 146,798 0.16

Based on a minimum of 156,000,000

Shares including Placing of

Untaken Shares and/or NQS

Unsold Rights Shares to be

issued at HK$0.275 per Share

under the Minimum Proceeds

Condition 77,611 25,300 102,911 0.13
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